
Cabinet 
22 September 2022 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.30 pm in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor James MacCleary (Chair); Councillors Zoe Nicholson (Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, 
William Meyer and Ruth O'Keeffe 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Wednesday, 14 September 2022 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022  (Pages 5 - 12) 

  
2 Apologies for absence   

  
3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information. 
  

5 Public question time   
 
 To deal with any questions received from members of the public in accordance 

with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any). 
  

6 Written question from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 

the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any). 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

7 Matters referred to the Cabinet   
 
 Matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by the Policy and Performance Advisory 

Committee or by the Council) for reconsideration by the Cabinet in accordance 
with the provisions contained in the Policy and Performance Advisory Procedure 
Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of 
the Council's Constitution. 
  
None. 
  

8 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 1 - 2022-2023   
(Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Chris Collier 
  

9 Finance update - performance quarter 1 - 2022-2023  (Pages 27 - 40) 
 
 Report of Chief Finance Officer 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Zoe Nicholson 
  

10 Lewes District Council Cost of Living Emergency Fund  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 
 Report of Director of Service Delivery 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Zoe Nicholson 
  

11 Housing development update  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor William Meyer 
  
(This report contains an exempt appendix. Any discussion of these must take 
place at item 13 following exclusion of the public.) 
  

12 Exclusion of the public   
 
 The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 

disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session. The exempt 
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below. Furthermore, in 
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)  
 
(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper). 
 
 
 
 
 
  



3 
 

13 Housing development update - Exempt appendix 1  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor William Meyer 
  
Exempt information reasons 3 – Information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
  
  
 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that
[...]
n:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 7 July 2022 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors James MacCleary (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, William Meyer and Ruth O'Keeffe. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan 
(Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources 
and Transformation), Bryn Mabey (Customer, Communications and Engagement Lead), 
Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Leigh Palmer (Head 
of Planning First), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services), Peter Sharp (Head of 
Regeneration), Kate Slattery (Solicitor) and Seanne Sweeney (Strategy and 
Commissioning Lead for Community and Partnerships). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Isabelle Linington (Leader of the Opposition). 
 
  
6 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 were submitted and approved 
and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

7 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were reported from visiting members Chair of Audit and 
Standards Committee, Councillor Julian Peterson and Chair of Policy and 
Performance Advisory Group Councillor Liz Boorman. 
  

8 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Collier declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 
13 (Recommendations for Community Infrastructure Levy Spending) as a 
Peacehaven Town Councillor. He did not speak or vote on the item. 
 
Councillor Carr declared a personal interest in agenda item 13 
(Recommendations for Community Infrastructure Levy Spending) as a trustee 
of Denton Community Garden. She remained in the room, spoke, and voted on 
the item. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 7 July 2022 

 

9 Cost of Living Crisis 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Director of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on measures 
taken and seeking agreement to a range of measures to support local people 
struggling due to the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC) at its meeting on 29 
June 2022, made the following recommendation to Cabinet:  
 
To support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report, subject to 
the following amended recommendation being considered by the 
Cabinet:  
 
(2) To approve that up to £250k be allocated from the newly created Cost 
of Living Support Earmarked Reserve, to establish a cost of living crisis 
fund along with officer time for its administration. 
 
Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion and comment on behalf of the Conservative Group. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Linington, Councillor Nicholson 
advised that a report would be presented to September’s Cabinet, outlining 
how the previously earmarked £500,000 to support households would be 
distributed. It was also previously agreed that the Opposition Group would be 
consulted as part of setting the criteria for the allocation process. 
 
Debbie Twitchen, Tenants Representative and Stef Lake, Lewes District Food 
Partnership spoke in support of the report and officer recommendations. 
 
Following discussion, the Cabinet unanimously agreed to accept PPAC’s 
recommendation and amend resolution (2), and this was reflected below. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To note the initiatives undertaken to date to support those in need. 
 
(2) To approve that up to £250k be allocated from the newly created Cost of 
Living Support Earmarked Reserve, to establish a cost of living crisis fund 
along with officer time for its administration. 
 
(3) To agree that the Deputy Chief Executive be given delegated authority to 
allocate the cost of living crisis fund in consultation with the Leader. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To help support those worst affected by the cost of living crisis. 
 
  

Page 6



Cabinet 3 7 July 2022 

 

10 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 4 - 2021-2022 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Director of Regeneration and Planning, considering the council’s progress and 
performance in respect of service areas for the fourth quarter of the year 
(January – March 2022), as shown at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Director of Service Delivery reported on the key performance indicators 
that met or were above the set target for the year including the average 
number of days to process claims for housing/council tax benefit and change of 
circumstances. He also clarified the commentary and circumstances around 
the housing KPI’s that were below the target set and progress that had been 
made. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 29 June 2022 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendation in 
full. Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note progress and performance for Quarter 4. 
 
Reason for recommendation: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the council’s 
progress and performance. 
  

11 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2021/22 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, updating them 
on the provisional outturn for 2021/22. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 29 June 2022 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion. 
 
To reflect the amended Cabinet resolution (2) in respect of agenda item 8 
(Cost of Living Crisis) and the allocation of £250k to the newly created Cost of 
Living Support Earmarked Reserve, the Cabinet unanimously agreed to amend 
officer recommendation (2), and this was reflected below.  
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To note the provisional outturn for 2021/22. 
 
(2) To approve the recommended transfers to the general fund unallocated and 

Page 7



Cabinet 4 7 July 2022 

 

earmarked reserves as presented in section 3 of the report and to delegate 
authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet member 
for finance and assets to make the necessary adjustments to reflect the 
amended allocation of £250k to the newly created Cost of Living Support 
Earmarked Reserve. 
 
(3) To approve the transfers to HRA reserves. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
financial performance for 2021/22. 
  

12 Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, presenting the 
annual treasury management report for 2021/22. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 29 June 2022 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion. 
 
Audit and Standards Committee, held on 4 July 2022 considered the report 
and were supportive of the officer recommendations in full. 
 
Officers were commended for their work in finding areas to invest council 
finances that supported the Sustainable Development Goals. 
 
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
 
(1) To agree the Annual Treasury Management report for 2021/22. 
 
(2) To approve the 2021/22 Prudential and Treasury Indicators included in the 
report. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Sector Code of 
Practice (the Code) and this must be reported to Full Council. 
  

13 Reimagining Newhaven - Project Update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Director of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the progress of 
the Reimagining Newhaven programme. 
 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive for Wave Leisure Trust Ltd was in attendance 
and addressed Cabinet in support of the recommendations. 

Page 8



Cabinet 5 7 July 2022 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 29 June 2022 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in 
full. Councillor Linington, Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee and Leader of the Opposition, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion and views of the Conservative Group, who were also 
supportive of the proposals. 
 
Following a comment from Councillor Linington, Councillor Nicholson advised 
that the Council was committed to support NHS Partners in providing facilities 
where possible, which included the Dane Road site at Seaford. The Council 
was currently awaiting a response from the Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCG) on Seaford. 
 
As it was their last meeting of Cabinet before leaving the Council, the Cabinet 
paid tribute to Peter Sharp for all his work and support that had achieved so 
much for the Council, including bringing in millions of investment into Lewes 
District and wished him well in his future endeavours. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the progress of the Reimagining Newhaven programme. 
 
(2) To approve the development of an updated business case, to incorporate a 
Newhaven health and wellbeing hub alongside the existing programme 
interventions. 
 
(3) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Lead Members for Regeneration & Prosperity and 
Finance & Assets, also including the Chief Finance Officer, to develop and 
submit an updated business case to government as a formal change request to 
the programme, including the completion and execution of all necessary 
documentation. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To drive forward the Reimagining Newhaven programme in delivering 
interventions that continue to best serve the town and the wider community, in 
the context of the changing landscape and current operating environment. 
  

14 Recommendations for Community Infrastructure Levy Spending 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Director of Regeneration and Planning, seeking their approval to release 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds, as recommended by the CIL 
Executive Board, to assist in the delivery of certain infrastructure projects 
required to support development in the district. 
 
In presenting the report, Councillor Gauntlett drew attention to a small 
amendment in section 2.8 of the report and
[...]
onsider the council’s progress and performance in 
respect of service areas for the First Quarter of the year 
(April-June 2022) as shown in Appendix 1 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To note progress and performance for Quarter 1 2022/23 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the council’s progress and performance 
 

Contact Officer(s): Luke Dreeling: Performance Lead 
Tel: 07525 351757 or email: 
luke.dreeling@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  The council has an annual cycle for the preparation, implementation and monitoring 

of its business plans and budgets. This cycle enables us regularly to review the 
council’s work, and the targets it sets for performance, to ensure these continue to 
reflect customer needs and council aspirations. 
 

1.2  It is important to monitor and assess progress and performance on a regular basis, 
to ensure the council continues to deliver priority outcomes and excellent services to 
its customers and communities. 
 

2  Corporate Plan and council policies 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 

This report sets out the council’s performance in the First Quarter of 2022/23 
against its aspirations as set out in the Corporate Plan 2020-24.  As was agreed 
previously by Cabinet, the report also provides a summary of work to date relating to 
the Recovery and Reset programme. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



3 Recovery and Reset 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Since the Recovery and Reset programme commenced in 2020, considerable 
benefits have been delivered in pursuit of the overall aims. In addition to those 
previously reported to Cabinet, the benefits delivered include: 
 
• Work to implement new technology to automate a range of transactional 

processes within Customer First went live in early March 2022. A new generation 
chat bot was implemented on the council’s website and, in its first si
[...]
arch 2020 and March 
2024 within the district. 

• Updated and adopted a new set of design requirements that will set high 
standards for its new developments. In June 2022 Cabinet also approved 
the principles of this “affordable homes design standard”. Which 
encompasses our sustainability commitment: high thermal performing 
fabric elements, evaluation at concept for renewable energy sources and a 
review of existing stock has been done to identify lower performing 
properties.  

• Improved standards for adaptable housing by targeting fully adaptable 
housing (M4-2 as defined by Building Control) where possible. These 

Page 24



properties are adaptable to suit the needs of a wide range of people and 
ensure tenants can stay in their homes as they grow older. 

• Suitable sites have been identified and are being built to disabled ready 
standards to meet the specific needs of families with physical disabilities. 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 22 September 2022 

 
Title: Finance update – Performance Quarter 1 2022/23 

 
Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 

 
Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Deputy Leader of Council, 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To update members on the Council’s financial performance 
in Quarter 1 2022/23 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-Key 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is recommended to 
 

(1) Note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund 
financial performance for the quarter ended June 2022. 

 
(2) Note the capital programme as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s financial performance.  

Contact Officer(s): Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01323 415512 or email 
Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 
1  Introduction 
1.1  It is essential to ensure that the Council has a sound 
[...]
) 150,000         179,310         -                 329,310         -                 329,310        
Total General Fund Non Housing Capital Programme 26,536,450    8,541,341      720,000     35,797,791    2,190,395  33,607,396   

-                     -                    
TOTAL OVERALL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 41,924,450    14,540,818    720,000     57,185,268    3,242,389  53,942,879   

Page 40



 
Report to:  Cabinet 

 
Date: 22 September 2022 

 
Title:  Lewes District Council Cost of Living Emergency Fund  

 
Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery 

 
Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Deputy Leader of Council, 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the proposed Lewes District Council Cost of 
Living Emergency Fund Scheme 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) Cabinet approves the Lewes District Council Cost of 
Living Emergency Fund Scheme, as specified in the 
proposal at paragraph 2 of this report. 
 
(2) To authorise the Director of Service Delivery in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Assistant Director of Finance to finalise the scheme criteria 
any take necessary steps to implement the Lewes District 
Council Cost of Living Emergency Fund Scheme. 
  

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Cabinet approval is required for the scheme to be 
implemented. 

Contact Officer: Name: Bill McCafferty 
Post title: Lead for Income Maximisation and Welfare 
E-mail: bill.mccafferty@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323) 415171 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  The country is in the grip of a cost-of-living crisis. The annual inflation rate in the 

UK increased to 9.4% in June 2022, which is the highest rate since 1982. The 
rate is being driven by the increased costs of fuel and energy as well as rising 
prices for food. 
 

1.2  In its March 2022 forecast, the Office for Budget Responsibility (OBR) expected 
household incomes after t
[...]
: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor William Meyer, Cabinet Member for Housing  

Ward(s): 
 

Newhaven South 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide an update on the progress of the housing delivery 
programme. 
  

Decision type: 
 

Key Decision 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) To approve the updated business case (Appendix 1 - 
Exempt) and Capital Budget Allocation (up to £7.1m) 
for the project known as the Former Newhaven Police 
Station within the capacity of the HRA Capital 
Programme. 

 (2) To authorise the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Chief Finance Officer, to carry out all 
necessary actions to facilitate the project including 
financing, feasibility, development and determining 
the terms of, and authorising the execution of, all 
necessary documentation. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To provide progress updates and secure the necessary 
approvals to bring forward ongoing key housing 
development projects within the district. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Marc Stephens  
Post title: Capital Delivery Lead 
E-mail: Marc.Stephens@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
Name: Nathan Haffenden  
Post title: Head of Development, Investment and Delivery 
E-mail: nathan.haffenden@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 436422 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  
 
 

This paper provides a progress and budget update on the new Council housing 
project at the Former Newhaven Police Station. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 11



 

2   Background 
 

2.1  
 

In September 2021, Cabinet approved the business case to enable the 
redevelopment of the former Police Station in Newhaven to create 21 x new 
affordable homes (19 x flats and 2 x houses) with high sustainable features, 
including PV solar panels, green living roof, and high performing thermal 
elements. This business case included the purchase of the land from Sussex 
[...]
anges in market 
rents nationally have also changed however the Council continues to maintain 
levels at circa 60% of the market, which is approximately 67% of the 2022/23 
Local Housing Allowance (LHA) levels. 

3.5  With the increased costs being supported by a combination of additional subsidy 
and income, the scheme remains deliverable within the capacity of the HRA 
Capital Programme and tolerances of the HRA Business Plan. and will be reported 
in the next budget update.  

Page 50



 

3.6  All the homes will continue to be developed and owned within the HRA and rented 
out as affordable Council housing, managed by Homes First. 

4  Outcome expected and performance management 
 

4.1  The overall outcomes of the recommendations will be the continued delivery of 
the Council’s HRA Capital Programme to meet corporate objectives to bring 
forward more Council homes that meet local housing need.  
 

5  Consultation 
 

5.1  Local consultation has been undertaken on site prior to the planning application 
being submitted, as well during the statutory consultation process. Additional 
consultation has also been carried out with Ward Councillors and the Town 
Council will continue to be engaged with as the scheme move towards on-site 
works commencing.   
 

6  Corporate plan and council policies  
 

6.1  The new housing delivered will contribute to the housing targets as set-out in the 
Corporate Plan 2020-2024 – Reimagining Lewes District. The programme will 
increase the number of rented homes directly accessible to the Council and 
increase sustainable development. 
 

7  Next Steps 

7.1 Following approval of this report, the formal appointment of a contractor will be 
made, and the demolition of the existing building carried out by the end of the 
calendar year. A target completion of the development works has been 
programmed for 2023/24 Q4. 
 

8  Financial implications 
 

8.1 
 
 

The proposals outlined within this report are in accordance with the HRA

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 22 September 2022 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor James MacCleary (Chair). 
Councillors Zoe Nicholson (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis and Ruth O'Keeffe. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), Becky Cooke 
(Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Jo Harper (Head of 
Business Planning and Performance), Bill McCafferty (Lead for Income Maximisation 
and Welfare), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Kate Slattery 
(Solicitor). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee) and 
Councillor Isabelle Linington (Leader of the Opposition). 
  
  
18 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 were submitted and approved 
and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

19 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence was reported from Cabinet members, Councillors 
Gauntlett and Meyer and visiting member, Councillor Peterson. 
  

20 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
  

21 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 1 - 2022-2023 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Director of Regeneration and Planning, considering the council’s progress and 
performance in respect of service areas for the first quarter of the year (April-
June 2022), as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 21 September   
2022 considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendation 



Cabinet 2 22 September 2022 

 

in full. Councillor Boorman, Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee, was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. 
  
Visiting member and Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Linington addressed 
the Cabinet, echoing comments made at PPAC. In response to comments 
around structure charts and officer contacts, the Chief Executive committed to 
providing an up-to-date contact list and make it available to Councillors, to 
assist them in response to enquiries from constituents. 
  
Detailed commentary on those performance indicators that were currently 
below target was detailed in the report and expanded on by the Chief 
Executive and relevant portfolio holder at the meeting including customer 
contact and waste and recycling.  
  
The Chief Executive added that the Council had recruited 10 new starters 
during the Quarter, in addition to training of other members of staff. It was 
anticipated that this would result in an improvement in customer contact 
performance statistics for future quarters. Staff were commended for their 
assistance in helping those residents with complex needs, assisting customers 
in making council tax and business rate payments, resulting in comparable 
reminder and final notices being issued to last year and administering the 
various active grant schemes.    
  
Progress against corporate plan objectives were set out at Appendix 2 of the 
report and reported on by the relevant portfolio holder at the meeting. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
To note progress and performance for Quarter 1 2022/23. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the council’s 
progress and performance. 
  

22 Finance update - performance quarter 1 - 2022-2023 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, updating 
members on the Council’s financial performance in Quarter 1 2022/23. 
  
A residual projected year end overspend of £108k was projected and this was 
due to the anticipated impact of price inflation for energy costs and goods and 
services. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 21 September   
2022 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Boorman, Chair of Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee, was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. 
  
Visiting member and Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Linington addressed 



Cabinet 3 22 September 2022 

 

the Cabinet, echoing comments made at PPAC, stating that judgement would 
be reserved until quarter 2 figures were published, factoring in inflationary 
pressures and its impact on reserves and the capital programme. 
  
Debbie Twitchen, Tenants Representative addressed the Cabinet and advised 
that her questions around the capital programme would be addressed through 
Tenants of Lewes District (TOLD). 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
(1) To note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial performance 
for the quarter ended June 2022. 
  
(2) To note the capital programme as set out at Appendix 2 to the report. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
financial performance. 
  
  

23 Lewes District Council Cost of Living Emergency Fund 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, to 
consider the proposed Lewes District Council Cost of Living Emergency Fund 
Scheme. 
  
The eligibility criteria for the proposed scheme were set out at Appendix 1 to 
the report. Thanks were conveyed to the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor 
Linington for her views that contributed towards the finalisation of the scheme’s 
criteria. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 21 September   
2022 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Boorman, Chair of Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee, was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. An 
update on how the scheme was progressing would be presented to PPAC’s 
meeting in December 2022. 
  
Visiting member and Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Linington addressed 
the Cabinet. The Lead for Income Maximisation and Welfare was present 
remotely to respond to questions from the Cabinet and visiting members. 
Cabinet was advised that the Council was awaiting final government guidance 
on the latest national Household Support Fund. It was envisaged that the 
criteria would mirror that for the Council’s Cost of Living Emergency Fund 
Scheme and if there was an alignment of the two support funds, that would 
only require one application to be submitted by an applicant. 
  
Debbie Twitchen, Tenants Representative addressed the Cabinet in support of 
the proposal and welcomed any proposals to simplify the process for 



Cabinet 4 22 September 2022 

 

applicants. She also added that as one of the grateful recipients of the £50,000 
awarded to foodbanks earlier in the year, this amounted to £3,000 for her 
foodbank and lasted around 6 weeks. She advised that foodbanks would 
require additional support, if possible, from the Council, leading into the winter 
period. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To approve the Lewes District Council Cost of Living Emergency Fund 
Scheme, as specified in the proposal at paragraph 2 of the report. 
  
(2) To authorise the Director of Service Delivery in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Assistant Director of Finance to finalise the 
scheme criteria and take necessary steps to implement the Lewes District 
Council Cost of Living Emergency Fund Scheme. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
Cabinet approval is required for the scheme to be implemented. 
  

24 Housing development update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the progress of the 
housing delivery programme. 
  
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 21 September   
2022 considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Boorman, Chair of Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee, was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. 
  
Visiting member and Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Linington addressed 
the Cabinet, echoing comments made at PPAC. Following a question around 
rent income, the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and 
Planning advised that the work set out in 3.4 of the report had led to rent levels 
being set at approximately 67% of the 22/23 Local Housing Allowance levels. 
Despite the changes to market rents nationally, the Council continued to 
maintain rent levels at circa 60% of the market. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To approve the updated business case, as set out at the exempt appendix 
to the report and Capital Budget Allocation (up to £7.1m) for the project known 
as the Former Newhaven Police Station within the capacity of the HRA Capital 
Programme. 
  
(2) To authorise the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Chief Finance Officer, to carry out all 
necessary actions to facilitate the project including financing, feasibility, 
development and determining the terms of, and authorising the execution of, all 



Cabinet 5 22 September 2022 

 

necessary documentation. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To provide progress updates and secure the necessary approvals to bring 
forward on going key housing development projects within the district. 
  
Notes: (1) Appendix 1 remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 - 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

The meeting ended at 3.06 pm 

 
Councillor James MacCleary (Chair) 


